OWIleF'S Manual
MustRead And UnderstandInstructionManual
230181S_PB 1 O1 ........... ton8Enwc_CALL:_ _== _._,PAnAS£RV_(CXeLLAME:_,_U--_U--_ &
Owner's Manual
Table of Contents
Technical data ............................................. 2
General safety rules ......................................... 3
Specific safety rules for the table saw ........................... 5

7 Miter angleDek h_obis not tight. 7 Tighten knob
Blade doesnot raiseor flit Sawdust anddirt k_elevation andtilting Brushor Now out loosedust a_ddirt.
freely, mechanisms.
Blade doesnot reachfull t. Extensioncord too tightor too long. 1. Replacewith adequatesize cord.
speed. 2. Low housevoltage. 2. Contactyour electdccompany.
Maeldne vibratesexcessively, t. Sawnot mountedsecurelyto st,}nd or 1 Tighten all mountk_ghardware.
workbench.
2. St,;ndor bencho1_unevenfloor. 2. ReposBionon flat level s_dace.Fastento
floor if necessary.
3 Damagedsaw blade. 3. Replaceblade.
Does not make45°a_dgo° Mitergauge outof adiustment. Adiust miter gauge.
cross cuts.
Owner's Manua!
Replacementparts ... continued
QTY APA Parts He, No. Description QTY
3 PB101-46-SD 46 Fingel board 1
"1 PB101-47-SD 47 Wave washer(GB955+87 10)
1 PB10148-SD 48 Spring
2 PB101-49-SD 49 AdNstment bolt 1
2 PB101-50-SD 50 Pin(GB879_6 25x22) 1
"_ PB101-51-SD _ Control wheel _"
1 PB101-52-SD 52 Nut (GB6170-n6 Me) 2
PB1OI-OB-SD 08 Screw(GBB18-BBM5xBO) 6 PB101-53-SD 53 Wheellabel
PB1OI-O9-SD 09 Spgng washel(GBg3-87 5) 11 PB101-54-SD 54 Wheel handle
APA Parts No. No. Description
PB1OI-OI-SD 01 Screw(GB6562-86 STx16)
PB1OI-O2-SD 02 Rearcover
PB1OI-OB-SD 03 Strain relief
PB101-0g-SD 04 Brush holder
PB101-05-SD 05 Carbon brush
PB101-06-SD 06 Wire connector
PB1OI-OT-SD 07 Motor housing
8 PB101-55-SD 55 Screw 1
PB101-56-SD 56 Gear washer(GB8622-87 4) 1
PB101-57-SD 57 Flat washer(GB95-85 4) -4
PB101-58-SD 58 Screw(GB818-85 M4xl0) 1
PB101-59-SD 59 Lockwasher(GB62 247 6) 12
PB101-60-SD 60 Bolt (GB5781-86 M6x16) 3
PB101-61-SD 61 Shut[ bube 3
PB101-62-SD 62 Screw
PB101-63-SD 63 Bignut (GB6170-86 M6)
PB101-64-SD 64 Washel plate
PB101-65-SD 65 Lockknob
PB101-66-SD 66 Screw 4
PB101-68-SD 67 Spring washer(GB93-87 6) 16
PB101-68-SD 68 Support boald e 1
PB101-69-SD 69 Fiat washer(GB95-85 6) 5
PB101-70-SD 70 Spring pin(GB879_6 4x8) 3
PB101-71-SD 71 Nut "3
PB101-72-SD 72 Spring
PB101-73-SD 73 Flat washel (GB848-85 10)
PB101-74-SD 74 Nut (GB6170-86 M5)
PB101-75-SD 75 Pivot Iod
PB101-76-SD 76 Underlay
PB101-77-SD 77 SCreW{GB70_85 M5x22)
PB101-78-SD 78 Rearaxis
PB101-79-SD 79 Plate
PB1OI-10-SD 10 Flatwasher (GB95-85 5)
PB101-11-SD 11 Stator
PelOlq 2-SD 12 Screw (GB818-85 MBx78)
Pel01q 3-SD 13 Beaung(GBeT276-94 629z)
PB101q4-SD 14 Rotor
PelOlq 5-SD 15 Beaung(GBeT276-94 6201)
PB101q6-SD 16 Wind washer
PB101-17-SD 17 Gearbox
PB101-18-SD 18 C-ring(GB894 1-86 14)
Pel01q 9-SD 19 Beaung(GBeT276-94 607z)
PB101-20-SD 20 Gear
PB101-21-SD 21 Spindle
PB101-22-SD 22 Key(GB61095-79 ABx12)
PB101-23-SD 23 C-ring (GB894 3-86 35)
PB101-24-SD 24 Beaung(GBeT276-94 6003)
PB101-25-SD 25 Bushing
PB101-26-SD 26 Gearbox cover
PB101-27-SD 27 In nange
PB101-28-SD 28 Blade
PB101-29-SD 29 Outnange 1
PB1OI-BO-SD 30 Blade nut 1
PB101-B1-SD 31 Pin "1
PB101-B2-SD 32 Screw {GB5781-86 M6x85) 1
PB101-BB-SD 33 Pin 1
PB101-B4-SD 34 Link plate 1
PB101-B5-SD 35 Locknut(GB_TBB91-2OOOM6) 14 PB1OI-BO-SD 80 Screw(GB819-n5M6x25)
PB101-B6-SD 36 Adjustments@port 1 PB101-B1-SD 81 Screw(GB70-nSMBx12) 2
PB101-B7-SD 37 Nut _ PB101-B2-SD 8"2 Table insert "T
PB101-BB-SD 38 Adjustment pin 1 PB101-BB-SD 83 Washer (GB8622-n7 5) 1
PB101-B9-SD 39 _GB5781-B6MBx18) 2 PB101-B4-SD 84 Screw 1
PB101-g0-SD 40 Support board A 1 PB101-B5-SD 85 Screw{GB70-nSMBxB5)
PB101-41-SD 41 Scaleboard 1 PB101-B6-SD 86 Worktable
PB101-g2-SD 42 Screw(GBB18-85MBx10) 2 PB101-B7-SD 87 BoJt(GBB781-nBMBxB5)
PB101-gB-SD 43 Nut(GB_TBB91-2000M8) 2 PB101-BB-SD 88 Gearwasher(GBBBB 2-87 5) 1
PB101-44-SD 44 indicator 1 PB101-BB-SD 89 Hex screW(_GB7O_5M5x8) 1
PB101-45-SD 45 Block plate 1 PB101-90-SD 90 Press plate 6
i)wneP'S Mslm1_a|
Replacementparts
When servicing your STEELE® 10" Bench Saw, use identical STEELE® replacement parts only
Use of any other parts may cause product damage Any and all servicing of the
bench saw should be performed by a qualified service technician
WARNING: ANY ATTEMPT TO REPAIR OR REPLACE ELECTRICAL PARTS ON THIS TOOL
MAY CREATE AHAZARD UNLESS REPAIR IS DONE BY QUALIFIED SERVICE TECHNICIANS.
/
_J
2 PB101-134-SD 134 Front nip boald
2 PB101-135-SD 135 Screw(GB818-86M4x6)
PB101-136-SD 136 indicator
PB101-137-SD 137 Pin
1 PB101-138-SD 138 Guide ruler
-9 PB101-139-SD 139 Gauge pointer
1 PB101-140-SD 140 Spring washer
8 PB101-141-SD 141 Screw(GB818_6M4X6)
PB101-142-SD 142 Mitre gauge
12 PB101-143-SD 143 Angle bolt
3 PB101-144-SD 144 Lockknob
-3 PB101q45-SD 145 Knob cover
1 PB101-146-SD 146 Blade guard
PB101-147-SD 147 Block pin 2
PB101-148-SD 148 Spring washer _"
PB101-149-SD 149 Guard arm 1
PelOlq 50-SD 150 Bush 2
PB101-151-SD 151 Spring _"
PB101-152-SD 152 FoJDwblade board 1
PB101-153-SD 153 Ang¢ickbackpawl 2
PB101-154-SD 154 BoJt(GB5781+86M6x22)
PB101-lBS-SD 155 Bolt (GB5781 86 Mex4O) 2
PB101-lBB-SD 156 Fiatwashel(GB95-85 6) 6
PB101-157-SD 157 Blockbushing-R
PB101-158-SD 158 Spdng pin(GB879-86 3x10) 1
PB101-159-SD 159 Block bushing-L
PB101-160-SD 160 Hex boJt(GB70-85 M6x12) 6
PB101-161-SD 161 Press plate
PB101-162-SD 162 Hex boJt(GB70-85 MSx20)
PB101-163-SD 163 Flatwasher (B95 B6-5)
PB101-164-SD 164 Support base
PB101-165-SD 165 Dado inser
PB101-166-SD 166 Wrench
PB101-167-SD 167 Open ended wrench
PB101-168-SD 168 Push stick 4
PB101-169-SD 169 Power cord 1
QTY
PB101-94-SD 94 Spring plate
PB101-95-SD 95 Fence base
PB101-96-SD 96 Base
PB101-97-SD 97 DataJabeJ
PB101-PB-SD 98 Inner plate
PB101-99-SD 99 Screw(GB81945 M4x8)
PB101q00-SD 100 Gear plate
PB101q01-SD 101 Screw(GB84845 ST4x16)
PB101q02-SD 102 Switch base
PB101q0B-SD 103 Switch
PB101q04-SD 104 Circun breaker
PB101-10B-SD 105 Deaker nut
PB101q06-SD 106 Switch box
PB101q07-SD 107 nustproof ring
PB101q08-SD 108 Wire holder
PB101q09-SD 109 Screw (GB848-85 ST4x16) 2
PB1OldlO-SD 110 Strain relief 1
PB101-111-SD 111 Spindle _"
PelOlq 12-SD 112 Dust port cover 1
PB101q13-SD 113 Screw (GB848+85 ST4x16)
PB101-114-SD 114 Nut(GB6170-86M4)
PelOld 15-SD 5 Mgre gauge storage 1
PB101-116-SD 6 Spring plate _"
Pel01q 17-SD 117 Spdng washer(GB93-87 4) 2
PB101-118-SD 118 Screw(GB818-85 M4xlO)
PB101qlB-SD 119 Rubbelfoot
PB1Olq20-SD 120 Rearphte
PelOlq 21-SD 121 Spring
PB101q22-SD 122 Spfingdefenceboald
PB101q23-SD 123 Fence
PB101q24-SD 124 Bolt
PelOlq 25-SD 125 Hex boJt(GB5871 86 MexlO) 2
PB101q26-SD 126 Washelphte 1
PB101q27-SD 127 Fence support 1
PB101q28-SD 128 Long nut
Pel01q 29-SD 129 Spring pin (GB878-86 3x22)
PB101-130+SD 130 Bias wheel
Replacement parts
APA Parts No. No. Description QTY APA Parts No. No. Description
PB101-91-SD 91 Scalelabe] 1 PB101-131-SD 131 Pin
PB101-92-SD 92 Rivet(GB827-n62x6) "3 PB101-132-SD 132 Fence handle
PB101-PB-SD 93 Screw(GB848_5 ST4xt2) 11 PB101-133-SD 133 Pin
Owner's _anua],
LimitedWarranty
Owner's Manual